



# Government Gazette

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

No. 59]

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST

[1983

### PREVENTION OF EXCESSIVE PRICES ACT 1983.

#### PREVENTION OF EXCESSIVE PRICES (MAXIMUM PRICES FOR MOTOR FUEL) AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 5) 1983.

MADE by the Prices Commissioner under section 12.

- Citation. 1. This order may be cited as the Prevention of Excessive Prices (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1983.
- Commencement. 2. This order shall take effect on 24 August 1983.
- Interpretation. 3. In this order—  
“the principal order” means the Prevention of Excessive Prices (Maximum Prices for Motor Fuel) Order 1983\*.
- Clause 3 amended. 4. Clause 3 of the principal order is amended—  
(a) in subclause (1) by deleting “40.65c” and substituting the following—  
“ 42.55c ”;  
(b) in subclause (2) by deleting “44.2c” and substituting the following—  
“ 46.1c ”; and  
(c) in subclause (3) by deleting “40.65c” and substituting the following—  
“ 42.55c ”;

\* Published in the *Government Gazette* on 8 April 1983 at pp. 1154-1155.

Schedule  
amended.

5. The Schedule to the principal order is amended—

- (a) in item 1 by deleting “46.1c” and substituting the following—  
“ 48c ”;
- (b) in item 2 by deleting “46.1c” and substituting the following—  
“ 48c ”;
- (c) in item 3 by deleting “47.3c” and substituting the following—  
“ 49.2c ”;
- (d) in item 4 by deleting “44.5c” and substituting the following—  
“ 46.4c ”;
- (e) in item 5 by deleting “46.2c” and substituting the following—  
“ 48.1c ”;
- (f) in item 6 by deleting “48.2c” and substituting the following—  
“ 50.1c ”;
- (g) in item 7 by deleting “46.1c” and substituting the following—  
“ 48c ”;
- (h) in item 8 by deleting “46.1c” and substituting the following—  
“ 48c ”;
- (i) in item 9 by deleting “47.3c” and substituting the following—  
“ 49.2c ”;
- (j) in item 10 by deleting “48.3c” and substituting the following—  
“ 50.2c ”; and
- (k) in item 11 by deleting “48.2c” and substituting the following—  
“ 50.1c ”;

N. R. FLETCHER,  
Prices Commissioner.